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Cultural Resource Survey
Four-Lot Subdivision on McKissick Street,
Pleasant Hill, California

INTRODUCTION

The Providence Development Corporation of Walnut Creek, California has requested that Native-X, Inc.
Archaeological Services conduct a cultural resources study of an undeveloped, one-acre parcel located in
Pleasant Hill, Contra Costa County, California. The project area is located within a residential area, along
McKissick Street. The proposed project entails the development of the parcel into a small subdivision
and the construction of four single-family homes. It also includes the installation of a storm drain along
existing McKissick Street and Hubbard Avenue. Storm drain installation will occur by excavating a
trench in the already existing gravel and asphalt roads. The one-acre parcel and the storm drain
installation are considered the Area of Potential Effect (APE). No structures exist on this parcel;
however, the project entails ground disturbing activities that have the potential to impact cultural
resources. The project is located within the city of Pleasant Hill on the unsectioned USGS 7.5’ Walnut
Creek 1995 quadrangle (T.1IN., R.2W). The center of the parcel is located at 571213 mE x 4199698 mN
(NAD83). Project location with new survey is shown on Figures 1 and 2 (attached).

Native-X, Inc. initiated a records search in early November, 2018. After receiving the results from the
Northwest Information Center that no previous surveys have occurred within the APE and that no sites
had been previously recorded, archaeologist Shane Davis (M.A., R.P.A.) conducted a pedestrian survey
on December 2, 2018. No cultural resources were discovered within the APE during the course of the
survey and no built environment features were observed within the proposed project area.

RESEARCH AND CONSULTATION
Previous Studies and Archival Research

In November, 2018, a records search was conducted by the Northwest Information Center, California
Historical Resources Information System (File No.: 18-0907) for the proposed project area and within a
0.5 mile radius. No previously known resources were found to exist within the project area or within 0.5
mile. Additionally, no previous surveys were known to have occurred within the project area; however,
seven were noted within the 0.5 mile radius. The complete results of the file search are presented in
Appendix A.

Native American Consultation

On November 6, 2018, Native-X, Inc. contacted the California Native American Heritage Commission
(NAHC) in Sacramento in order to request any information regarding archaeological sites or traditional
cultural properties that may be within or adjacent to the project area that would be of importance to
Native American groups. The NAHC replied on November 19, 2018 and stated that a search of the
Sacred Lands File was completed for the APE with negative results. They also supplied a list of six
individuals to contact for further consultation. The proponent requested that Native-X, Inc. supply them
with the list whereby they would give it to the City of Pleasant Hill. The City will decide if further
consultation is warranted. Native-X, Inc. gave the list to the proponent on November 20, 2018.
Appendix B includes the NAHC request for information, their response, and the consultation list.
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BACKGROUND
Environment

The project area lies at approximately 75 feet in elevation in Ygnacio Valley near the center of the city of
Pleasant Hill. The historic use of the area as orchards is no longer obvious. City development has
occurred in great density all around the APE. Although the project area itself has not been so developed,
the ground has been disturbed. The parcel lies behind all of the adjoining residences. Vegetation
currently consists primarily of oak, ash, blackberry, bunchgrass, and a few non-native domestics. Slope is
gentle at less than 2% with an aspect toward the northeast. Soil is a dark brown clay with occasional
traces of asphalt and concrete that were likely brought in during adjacent development or use of the parcel
as a staging area or storage location. The portion of the APE which includes the storm drain, proceeds
down a gravel road and an asphalt street (McKissick and Hubbard respectively).
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Overview of one-acre parcel; view to the southwest.

Cultural Context

A general summary of cultural history for the project area may be found in Bennyhoff and Fredrickson
(1994), Cook (1957), Kroeber, Loud, and Heizer (1970), Levy (1978), Milliken et al. (2007), Moratto
(1984), and others. However, no archaeological resources were previously recorded within or within 0.5
mile of the APE and no cultural resources were newly discovered during this survey. The APE and
adjacent area have been heavily impacted by urban development. An in depth cultural context is not
necessary for this project. However, if an in depth discussion of ethnography, prehistory, and history,
specific to this area is needed in the future, refer to Shoup (2016:7-12). Shoup reported (NWIC Report S-
48225) on a project 0.4 miles to the west and gives a detailed cultural summary of the vicinity.
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Overview of one-acre parcel; view to the north.
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FIELD METHODS AND FINDINGS
Survey Methods

Shane Davis (M.A.), registered professional archaeologist, surveyed the entire project area on December
2, 2018. This included both the one-acre block and the proposed storm drain route (110 meters east down
McKissick Street and 100 meters south on Hubbard Avenue). Survey of the block parcel utilized
pedestrian transects spaced at five meters or less. Survey along the roads was hindered by gravel and
asphalt. Ground visibility within the parcel was fair to good ranging from 50% to 75%. All areas within
the parcel exhibiting mineral soil were given additional scrutiny.

Survey Results

No prehistoric or historic archaeological resources were located during the course of the survey. No built
environment resources exist within the APE.

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Native-X, Inc. Archaeological Services conducted a cultural resources study of an undeveloped, one-acre
parcel located in Pleasant Hill, Contra Costa County, California. The project area is located within a
residential area, along McKissick Street. The proposed project entails the development of the parcel into
a small subdivision and the construction of four single-family homes. It also includes the installation of a
storm drain along existing McKissick Street and Hubbard Avenue.

The APE was surveyed on December 2, 2018. No prehistoric or historic archaeological resources were
located during the course of the survey. No built environment resources exist within the APE.
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The proposed project will have no effect on any known significant archaeological or built environment
resources.

If during project implementation unrecorded archaeological material is observed, it is recommended that
project activities cease in the area of the find and that a qualified archaeologist be contacted to assess its
significance.

REFERENCES

Bennyhoff, James A. and David A. Fredrickson

1994 Toward a New Taxonomic Framework for Central California Archaeology: Essays by James A.
Bennyhoff and David A. Fredrickson. Edited by Richard E. Hughes. Contributions of the
University of California Archaeological Research Facility 52. Berkeley.

Cook, S. F.
1957 The Aboriginal Population of Alameda and Contra Costa Counties, California. Berkeley:
University of California Press.

Kroeber, A. L., Llewellyn Loud, and Robert Heizer
1970 An Archaeological Expedition of 1913. Berkeley: Archaeological Research Facility, University
of California.

Levy, Richard
1978 Costanoan. In William C. Sturtevant and Robert F. Heizer, eds., Handbook of North American
Indians, Vol. 8 (California). Washington, D.C.: Smithsonian Institution.

Milliken, Randall, Richard T. Fitzgerald, Mark G. Hylkema, Randy Groza, Tom Origer, David G.
Bieling, Alan Leventhal, Randy S. Wiberg, Andrew Gottsfield, Donna Gillete, Viviana
Bellifemine, Eric Strother, Robert Catier, and David A. Fredrickson.

2007  “Punctuated Culture Change in the San Francisco Bay area.” In Terry L. Jones and Kathryn A.
Klar, eds. California Prehistory, Colonization, Culture, and Complexity. pp. 99-124. New
York: Altamira Press.

Moratto, Michael J.
1984  California Archaeology. Academic Press. Orlando, Florida.

Shoup, Daniel
2016 Cultural Resources Survey Report, 2150-2198 Pleasant Hill Road, Pleasant Hill, Contra Costa
County. Report on file, Northwest Information Center. NWIC report number S-48225.



Figure 1. Project Vicinity Map. Based on USGS 1:100,000 San Francisco 1978 quadrangle.
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Figure 2.
Project Location: Street map,
Satellite Image, and Topographic.
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APPENDIX A

Records Search Results
Northwest Information Center



CALIFORNIA
HistoricaL
RESOURCES
INFORMATION
SYSTEM

11/13/2018

John W. Jones

Native-X, Inc. Archaeological Services
2174 5th Street

Lincoln, CA 95648

re: McKissick — Pleasant Hill

ALAMEDA
COLUSA LAKE

CONTRA COSTA  MARIN
DEL NORTE

Northwest Information Center
Sonoma State University

150 Professional Center Drive, Suite E
Rohnert Park, California 94928-3609
Tel: 707.588.8455

nwic@sonoma.edu
http://www.sonoma.edu/nwic

HUMBOLDT  SAN FRANCISCO
SAN MATEO
SANTA CLATA
MENDOCINO SANTA CRUZ
MONTEREY SOLANO

NAPA SONOMA

SAN BENITO  YOLO

NWIC File No.: 18-0907

The Northwest Information Center received your record search request for the project area referenced
above, located on the Walnut Creek USGS 7.5’ quad. The following reflects the results of the records
search for the project area and a 0.5 mile radius:

Resources within project area:

None

Archaeological resources within 0.5
mile radius:

None. (See enclosed printout for information about non-
archaeological resources within 0.5 mile.)

Reports within project area:

None

Reports within 0.5 mile radius:

S-48225, 26404, 37001, 402, 15478, 18440, & 49678.

Resource Database Printout (list):

Resource Database Printout (details):

Resource Digital Database Records:

Report Database Printout (list):

Report Database Printout (details):

Report Digital Database Records:

Resource Record Copies:

enclosed [I not requested [ nothing listed

I enclosed not requested [ nothing listed

O enclosed not requested [ nothing listed

enclosed [ not requested [ nothing listed

enclosed [ not requested [ nothing listed

O enclosed not requested [ nothing listed

O enclosed [ not requested nothing listed

Report Copies:

OHP Historic Properties Directory:

Archaeological Determinations of Eligibility:

CA Inventory of Historic Resources (1976):

Caltrans Bridge Survey:

Ethnographic Information:

enclosed
enclosed
enclosed
1 enclosed
I enclosed

O enclosed

O not requested
[ not requested
I not requested
I not requested
[ not requested

O not requested

O nothing listed
[ nothing listed
I nothing listed
nothing listed
I nothing listed
O nothing listed



Historical Literature: O enclosed [ not requested [ nothing listed

Historical Maps: enclosed [ not requested [ nothing listed

Local Inventories: enclosed [ not requested [ nothing listed

GL O and/or Rancho Plat Maps: enclosed [ not requested [ nothing listed

Shipwreck Inventory: O enclosed not requested [ nothing listed
*Notes:

** Current versions of these resources are available on-line:
Caltrans Bridge Survey: http://www.dot.ca.gov/hag/structur/strmaint/historic.htm
Soil Survey: http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/surveylist/soils/survey/state/?stateld=CA
Shipwreck Inventory: http://www.slc.ca.gov/Info/Shipwrecks.html
The ethnographic & historic literature that we have on file are published documents.

Please forward a copy of any resulting reports from this project to the office as soon as possible. Due to
the sensitive nature of archaeological site location data, we ask that you do not include resource location
maps and resource location descriptions in your report if the report is for public distribution. If you have
any questions regarding the results presented herein, please contact the office at the phone number listed
above.

The provision of CHRIS Data via this records search response does not in any way constitute public
disclosure of records otherwise exempt from disclosure under the California Public Records Act or any
other law, including, but not limited to, records related to archeological site information maintained by or
on behalf of, or in the possession of, the State of California, Department of Parks and Recreation, State
Historic Preservation Officer, Office of Historic Preservation, or the State Historical Resources
Commission.

Due to processing delays and other factors, not all of the historical resource reports and resource records
that have been submitted to the Office of Historic Preservation are available via this records search.
Additional information may be available through the federal, state, and local agencies that produced or
paid for historical resource management work in the search area. Additionally, Native American tribes
have historical resource information not in the CHRIS Inventory, and you should contact the California
Native American Heritage Commission for information on local/regional tribal contacts.

Should you require any additional information for the above referenced project, reference the record
search number listed above when making inquiries. Requests made after initial invoicing will result in
the preparation of a separate invoice.

Thank you for using the California Historical Resources Information System (CHRIS).

Sincerely,

Lisa C. Hagel
Researcher



Report Detail: S-000402

Identifiers

Report No.:
Other IDs:
Cross-refs:

$-000402

Citation information

Author(s):
Year:

Title:
Affliliation:
No. pages:
No. maps:
Attributes:
Inventory size:
Disclosure:
Collections:

General notes

William Roop
1976 (Dec)

Archaeological Impact Evaluation of a portion of East Grayson Creek, Pleasant Hill, California (letter report)

Archaeological Resource Service

Archaeological, Field study
c0.75 limi

Not for publication

No

Associated resources

No. resources:
Has informals:

Primary No. Trinomial
P-07-000075 CA-CCO-000133
P-07-000079 CA-CCO-000137
P-07-000182 CA-CCO-000305
3

No

Location information

County(ies):
USGS quad(s):
Address:

PLSS:

Contra Costa
Walnut Creek
Address

Database record metadata

Entered:
Last modified:

IC actions:

Record status:

Date User
4/7/2005 nwic-main
3/8/2018 moored
Date User
4/7/2005 jay
2/27/2018 raelync
2/28/2018 zavalat
Verified

Name

Ader site

Monument Site; Concord Man Si
Prehistic Archaeological Site Cc

City Assessor's parcel no.

Pleasant Hill

Action taken

Zip code

Appended records from NWICmain bibliographic database.

Set publication month; set collections;

GIS updated to match project area on page 3 of document

Page 1 of 8

NWIC 11/13/2018 12:22:41 PM



Report Detail: S-015478

Identifiers

Report No.:
Other IDs:
Cross-refs:

S-015478

Citation information

Author(s):
Year:

Title:
Affliliation:
No. pages:
No. maps:
Attributes:
Inventory size:
Disclosure:
Collections:

General notes

John F. Salter

1990 (Jun)

Preliminary Archaeological Survey of the CC-Line and A-Line Sewer Project, Contra Costa County, California
Holman & Associates

Archaeological, Field study

Not for publication

No

There are no location maps in this report.

Associated resources

Primary No.

P-07-000042
P-07-000075
P-07-000079
P-07-000123
P-07-000182

Trinomial
CA-CC0-000023
CA-CCO0-000133
CA-CCO0-000137
CA-CCO-000241/H
CA-CCO0-000305

Name

Hansen

Ader site

Monument Site; Concord Man Si
Nelson's 250

Prehistic Archaeological Site Cc

No. resources: 5
Has informals: No
Location information

County(ies): Contra Costa
USGS quad(s): Walnut Creek

Address:
PLSS:
Database record metadata
Date User
Entered: 4/7/2005 nwic-main
Last modified: 6/1/2016 grahams
IC actions: Date User Action taken
4/7/2005 jay Appended records from NWICmain bibliographic database.
5/31/2016 simsa Updated GIS: merged and moved feature to approx loc layer because there is
no map in the report and the shape was mapped using the basemap
Record status: Verified

Page 2 of 8 NWIC 11/13/2018 12:22:41 PM



Report Detail: S-018440

Identifiers
Report No.: S-018440
Other IDs:
Cross-refs:

Citation information
Author(s): G. James West and Patrick Welch

Year: 1996 (Aug)

Title: Class Il Archaeological Survey of the Contra Costa Canal, Contra Costa County, California
Affliliation: U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, Mid-Pacific Region
No. pages:

No. maps:
Attributes: Archaeological, Field study
Inventory size: ¢ 75 li mi
Disclosure: Not for publication
Collections: No

General notes
One oversized map was not scanned.

Associated resources
Primary No. Trinomial Name
P-07-002695 Contra Costa Canal
No. resources: 1
Has informals: No

Location information

County(ies): Contra Costa
USGS quad(s): Antioch North, Antioch South, Brentwood, Clayton, Honker Bay, Vine Hill, Walnut Creek

Address:
PLSS:
Database record metadata
Date User
Entered: 4/7/2005 nwic-main
Last modified: 8/12/2016 moored

IC actions: Date User Action taken
4/7/2005 jay Appended records from NWICmain bibliographic database.
2/19/2016 simsa Updated GIS: moved all features to report approximate location layer; altered

feature to better match map
Record status: Verified

Page 3 of 8 NWIC 11/13/2018 12:22:42 PM



Report Detai

I: S-026404

Identifiers

Report No.:
Other IDs:
Cross-refs:

S-026404

Citation information

Author(s):
Year:

Title:
Affliliation:
No. pages:
No. maps:
Attributes:
Inventory size:
Disclosure:
Collections:

General notes

Carolyn Losee
2002 (Jan)

Cultural Resources Analysis for Cingular Wireless's PL-297-02, 721 Gregory Lane, Pleasant Hill Site (letter report)

Archaeological Resources Technology

Archaeological, Field study

c0.5ac
Not for publication
No

A historic building was noted nearby

Associated resources

No. resources:
Has informals:

Primary No.
P-07-002574
1

No

Location information

County(ies):
USGS quad(s):
Address:

PLSS:

Contra Costa
Walnut Creek
Address

721 Gregory Lane

Database record metadata

Entered:
Last modified:

IC actions:

Record status:

Date
4/7/2005
6/5/2018

Date
4/7/2005
6/5/2018
Verified

Trinomial

User
nwic-main
moored
User
jay
moored

Name
2397 Pleasant Hill Road

City Assessor's parcel no.
166-081-52

Zip code
Pleasant Hill

Action taken
Appended records from NWICmain bibliographic database.
added collections and location info. Verified.

Page 4 of 8

NWIC 11/13/2018 12:22:43 PM



Report Detail: S-037001

Identifiers

Report No.:
Other IDs:
Cross-refs:

S-037001

Citation information

Author(s):
Year:
Title:

Affliliation:
No. pages:
No. maps:
Attributes:
Inventory size:
Disclosure:
Collections:

General notes

Carolyn Losee
2010 (Apr)

Cultural Resources Investigation for Clearwire #CA-SFO0057A: "Hillcrest", 199 Brandon Road, Pleasant Hill, Contra
Costa County, California 94523 (letter report)

Archaeological Resources Technology

Architectural/historical, Field study

€ 0.25 mi
Not for publication
No

Associated resources

No. resources:
Has informals:

Primary No. Trinomial
P-07-003053

1

No

Location information

County(ies):
USGS quad(s):
Address:

PLSS:

Contra Costa
Walnut Creek
Address

199 Brandon Road

TIN R2W Sec. 10 MDBM

Database record metadata

Entered:
Last modified:

IC actions:

Record status:

Date User
8/4/2010 gulden;j
11/8/2018 moored
Date User
11/8/2018 moored
Verified

Name
Christ the King Church

City Assessor's parcel no. Zip code
Pleasant Hill 149-010-041
149-010-082

Action taken
added location info and associated resource.

Page 5 of 8
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Report Detail: S-048225

Identifiers
Report No.: S-048225
Other IDs:
Cross-refs:

Citation information
Author(s): Daniel Shoup
Year: 2016 (Jul)

Title: Cultural Resources Survey Report, 2150-2198 Pleasant Hill Road, Pleasant Hill, Contra Costa County

Affliliation: Archaeological/Historical Consultants

No. pages:
No. maps:

Attributes: Archaeological, Architectural/historical, Evaluation, Field study

Inventory size:
Disclosure: Not for publication
Collections: No

General notes

Associated resources
Primary No. Trinomial
P-07-004711
P-07-004712
No. resources: 2
Has informals: No

Location information
County(ies): Contra Costa
USGS quad(s): Walnut Creek
Address: Address
2150-2198 Pleasant Hill Road

PLSS:
Database record metadata

Date User

Entered: 10/29/2016 cabrala

Last modified: 5/30/2017 rinerg
IC actions: Date User

10/29/2016 cabrala
5/18/2017 grahams

Record status: Verified

Name

2150 Pleasant Hill Road
2198 Pleasant Hill Road

City Assessor's parcel no.

Pleasant Hill

Action taken
Unprocessed records
resources proc essed

Zip code

Page 6 of 8
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Report Detail: S-049678

Identifiers

Report No.:
Other IDs:

Cross-refs:

S-049678

Type Name

Caltrans EFIS: 04-1300-0199
Caltrans EA: 04-3G840

OTIS Report Number FHWA_2016_0419 001

Citation information

Author(s):
Year:
Title:

Affliliation:
No. pages:
No. maps:
Attributes:
Inventory size:
Disclosure:
Collections:

Sub-desig.:
Author(s):
Year:

Title:

Affiliation:
Report type(s):
Inventory size:

No. pages:
Disclosure:
Collections:
PDF Pages:

Sub-desig.:
Author(s):
Year:

Title:

Affiliation:
Report type(s):
Inventory size:

No. pages:
Disclosure:
Collections:
PDF Pages:

Aimee Arrigoni
2016 (Mar)

Historic Property Survey Report for the SR-4/Bailey Road Interchange Pedestrian & Bicycle Improvement Project, Bay
Point, Contra Costa, California, CCPWD Project: 0662-6R4121, EA: 04-3G840, EFIS: 04-1300-0199

California Department of Transportation, District 4

Archaeological, Evaluation, Other research

Not for publication
No

a
Teresa Bulger
2016 (Jan)

Archaeological Survey Report, SR-4/Bailey Road Interchange Pedestrian & Bicycle Improvement Project, Bay Point,
Contra Costa, California, CCPWD Project: 0662-6R4121, EA: 04-3G840/Project ID: 0413000199

WSA
Archaeological, Field study

Not for publication
No
17-107

b
Aimee Arrigoni
2016 (Jan)

Finding of No Adverse Effect-Non-Standard Conditions: SR-4/Bailey Road Interchange Pedestrian & Bicycle
Improvement Project, Bay Point, Contra Costa, California, CCPWD Project: 0662-6R4121, EA: 04-3G840/Project ID:
0413000199

WSA
Archaeological, Evaluation, Management/planning

Not for publication
No
108-139

Page 7 of 8
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Report Detail: S-049678

Sub-desig.: ¢
Author(s): Kelly Hobbs and Julianne Polanco
Year: 2016 (May)

Title: FHWA_2016_0419_001, Finding of No Adverse Effect for the Proposed State Route 4/Bailey Road Interchange

Pedestrian & Bicycle Improvement Project, Contra Costa County, CA
Affiliation: California Department of Transportation; Office of Historic Preservation

Report type(s): OHP Correspondence
Inventory size:
No. pages:
Disclosure: Not for publication
Collections: No
PDF Pages: 140-143

General notes

Associated resources
Primary No. Trinomial
P-07-002695
No. resources: 1
Has informals: No

Location information

County(ies): Contra Costa
USGS quad(s): Honker Bay

Address:
PLSS:
Database record metadata
Date User
Entered: 1/2/2018 vickeryn
Last modified: 11/13/2018 hagell
IC actions: Date User
1/2/2018 vickeryn

Record status: Verified

Name

Contra Costa Canal

Action taken

Added additional citation "a", "b" and "c"
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1897 USGS Concord 15' Quadrangle
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1915 USGS Concord 15' Quadrangle
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1947 USGS Walnut Creek 7.5 Quadrangle
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1959 USGS Walnut Creek 15' Quadrangle
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CCO-000556 07-000326 2D2 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-056 GRPR

2D2 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000557 07-000327 2D2 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-057 GRER
2D2 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000558 07-000328 2B 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-058 GRPR
2B 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000559 07-000329 2B 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-059 GRPR
2B 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000560/H 07-000330 2D2 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-060 GRPR BOUNDARY CORRAL 1
2D2 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000561 07-000331 2D2 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-061 GRPR
2D2 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000562H 07-000332 2B 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-066 GRPR
2B 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000563H 07-000333 2D2 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-067 GRPR
2D2 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000564H 07-000334 2B 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-068 GRPR
2B 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000565H 07-000335 2B 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-069 GRPR
2B 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000566/H 07-000336 2B 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-016 GRPR COMMUNITY MORTAR
2B 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR PERES CORRAL
CCO-000567H 07-000337 2D2 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-017 GRPR
2D2 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000568 07-000338 2D2 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-018 GRPR
2D2 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000569H 07-000339 2D2 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-019 GRPR
2D2 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000593 07-000359 6Y 04/06/94 ADOE-07-94-004-000 SGPR
6Y 04/06/94 COE891003A SGER
CCO-000594 07-000360 6Y 04/06/94 ADOE-07-94-001-000 SGPR
6Y 04/06/94 COEB91003A SGPR
CCO-000628 H 07-0003%2 6Y 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-020 GRPR MARY'S 310
6Y 07/21/92 BURS10227A GRPR
CCO-000629 H 07-000393 2D2 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-021 GRPR MARY'S 70
2D2 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000630H 07-0003%4 2D2 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-022 GRPR MARYS 77
2D2 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000636 07-000400 2B 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-023 GRPR
2B 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000637 07-000401 2B 07/21/92 ADOE-07-92-001-024 GRPR
2B 07/21/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-000647 07-000408 252 04/09/02 COE020213C AMPR CYPRESS LAKES DEVELOPMENT
cco-000654 07-000461 2p2 04/06/84 COE840214A GWPR NELSON NO. 268
cco-000655 07-000462 2p2 04/06/84 COEB40214A GWPR NELSON NO. 268
CCO-000678 07-000435 282 05/20/08 COE080430E WEPR MAAS SITE, 07-000135
252 04/06/94 ADOE-07-94-003-000 SGPR
282 04/06/94 COEB91003A SGPR
CCO-000679 6Y 03/13/00 ADOE-07-00-001-00 JWPR GELSAR 1
6Y 03/13/00 COE000222A JWER
CCO-000709H 6Y 01/17/97 ADOE-07-97-004-00 GRPR ATCHISON, TOPEKA & SANTA FE RAILROAD TRACKS
6Y 01/17/97 FHWA961211A GRPR P-07-000514
CCO-000710H 6Y 01/17/97 ADOE-07-97-003-00 GRPR STATE ROUTE 4
6Y 01/17/97 FHWA961211A GRPR P-07-000515
CCO-000711H 6Y 01/17/97 ADOE-07-97-002-00 GRPR TELEGRAPH
6Y 01/17/97 FHWAS61211A GRPR TELEPHONE LINE
P-07-000517
CCO-000719 2D2 10/25/99 ADOE-07-92-001-071 JWPR BRM SITE 1/ LOS VAQUEROS DISTRICT CONTRIBUTOR, 07-000777
2D2 10/25/99 BUR910227A JWPR
CCO-000720 2D2 10/25/99 ADOE-07-92-001-073 JWPR BRM SITE 3/ LOS VAQUEROS DISTRICT CONTRIBUTOR, 07-000779
2D2 10/25/99 BUR910227A JWPR
CCO-000735 6Y 07/19/02 ADOE-07-02-002-000 JSPR P-07-000849
6Y 07/19/02 COE020405C JSPR
CCO-000Z11H 2D2 11/02/94 ADOE-07-94-005-001 SGPR CAMP 1 BACON ISLAND RURAL HISTORICAL DISTRICT
2D2 11/02/94 COEB91003A SGPR
CCO-Z00002 28 01/29/86 LOWER SAN PABLO CRK
252 04/06/84 COE840214A GWPR
CCO-2Z00003 28 11/20/80 65006877 KPNP ICAL DISTRICT
€CO-Z00004 - 6Y 06/25/92 BUR910227A w
CCO-200005 252 09/09/92 ADOE-07-92-002-000 GRFR RIVITED BARN
282 09/09/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-Z00006 2D2 07/22/92 ADOE-07-92-001-070 GRPR S-20
2D2 07/22/92 BUR910227A GRPR
CCO-Z00008H 6Y 06/28/95 ADOE-07-95-001-000 SGPR HAZARD C49

6Y 06/28/95 OSM950522A SGPR
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106962 07-001962 193 VICTORY AVE PITTSBURG 1943 HIST.RES. DOE-07-96-0035-0000 12/27/96 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWAS60812A 12/27/96 &Y
178400 440 W 10TH ST PITTSBURG P 1945 PROJ.REVW. HUD091231B 01/26/10 &Y
178401 453 W 10TH ST PITTSBURG B 1940 PROJ.REVW. HUD091231B 01/26/10 €Y
178402 461 W 10TH ST PITTSBURG P 1924 PROJ.REVW, HUD091231B 01/26/10 &Y
178403 477 W 10TH ST PITTSBURG P 1931 PROJ.REVW. HUDO091231B 01/26/10 6Y
178404 487 W 10TH ST PITTSBURG B 1531 PROJ.REVW. HUD091231B 01/26/10 &Y
010603 07-001120 W 4TH ST CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH PITTSBURG P 1882 HIST.SURV, 4565-0019-0000 582
066735 07-001248 0 W 6TH ST PITTSBURG FAMILY LIVING CENTER PITTSBURG 4] PROJ.REVW., HUD8B0621B 07/18/88 6Y
010604 07-001121 W 8TH ST ST PETER MARTYR CHURCH PITTSBURG P 1925 HIST.SURV. 4565-0020-0000 3s
010605 07-001122 W B8TH ST BLACK DIAMOND GRAMMAR SCHOOL, MARI PITTSBURG M 1914 HIST.SURV. 4565-0022-0000 02/09/76 TN

HIST.SURV. 4565-0021-0000 ™
153972 424 W 9TH ST PITTSBURG B 1529 PROJ.REVW. HUDOS0420A 05/16/05 &Y
178394 451 W 9TH ST PITTSBURG P 1941 PROJ.REVW. HUD091231B 01/26/10 &Y
178395 457 W 9TH ST : PITTSBURG P 1926 PROJ.REVW. HUD091231B 01/26/10 &Y
178396 465 W 9TH ST PITTSBURG P 1962 PROJ.REVW. HUD0S1231B 01/26/10 &Y
178397 471 W 9TH ST PITTSBURG P 1929 PROJ.REVW. HUD091231B 01/26/10 &Y
114012 07-002061 475 W 9TH ST PITTSBURG P 1999 PROJ.REVW. HUD091231B 01/26/10 &Y

HIST.RES. DOE-07-98-0004-0000 01/27/98 6Y

PROJ.REVW. HUDSB0120V 01/27/98 6Y
114013 07-002062 476 W 9TH 8T PITTSBURG P HIST.RES. DOE-07-98-0005-0000 01/27/98 €Y

PROJ.REVW. HUD980120W 01/27/98 6Y
178398 483 W 9TH ST PITTSBURG P 1972 PROJ.REVW. HUD091231B 01/26/10 &Y
178399 489 W 9TH ST PITTSBURG e 1972 PROJ.REVW. HUD091231B 01/26/10 6Y
134213 96 W LELAND RD PITTSBURG P 1952 HIST.RES. DOE-07-02-0065-0000 10/01/02 &Y

PROJ.REVW. HUD020927D 10/01/02 &Y
095504 07-001826 11 POINSETTIA AVE (VIC) PITTSBURG P 1935 PROJ.REVW. HUD3S50210B 04/11/95 &Y
175909 591 BAILEY RD (VIC) PITTSBURG P 1932 PROJ.REVW. FHWA090529%B 06/15/09 &Y
175911 605 BAILEY RD (VIC) PITTSBURG P 1940 PROJ,REVW. FHWA090529B 06/15/09 6Y
175912 611 BATLEY RD (VIC) PITTSBURG P 1929 PROJ.REVW. FHWA090529%B 06/15/09 &Y
175913 615 BAILEY RD (VIC) PITTSBURG P 1941 PROJ.REVW. FHWA090529B 06/15/09 &Y
175910 671 BAILEY RD (VIC) PITTSBURG P 1939 PROJ.REVW. FHWA090529B 06/15/09 &Y
010059 07-000953 BOYD RD BRANDON HOUSE PLEASANT HILL P HIST,SURV, 4523-0001-0000 TR
181469 199 BRANDON RD PLEASANT HILL P 1952 PROJ.REVW. FCCl00518C 09/23/10 &Y
065860 07-001225 2300 CONTRA COSTA BLVD PLEASANT HILL 4] HIST.RES. DOE-07-89-0017-0000 05/31/89 &Y

PROJ.REVW. FDICB8505118 05/31/89 &Y
010060 07-000954 301 CORTSEN AVE DAILEY BARN AND COTTAGE PLEASANT HILL P 1858 HIST.SURV. 4523-0002-0000 TR
010073 07-000967 315 CORTSEN RD RODGERS BARN, PATRICK RODGERS BARN PLEASANT HILL M 1867 HIST.SURV. 4523-0015-0000 3s
010072 07-000966 315 CORTSEN RD RODGERS RANCHHOUSE, PATRICK RODGER PLEASANT HILL D 1867 HIST.RES. DOE-07-97-0006-0000 08/29/97 282

PROJ.REVW. HUDS70728C 08/29/97 252

HIST.RES. NPS-91000305-0000 03/22/91 18

HIST.SURV. 4523-0014-0000 03/22/91 18

NAT.REG. 07-0002 03/22/91 18

ST.FND.PRG 619.0-HP-88-07-007 12/14/88 7L
151571 315 CORTSEN RD ROGERS, PATRICK, CHICKEN COOP PLEASANT HILL P 1943 HIST.SURV. 4523-0016-0000 11/23/88 38
147324 178 DORIS DR PLEASANT HILL P 1950 HIST.RES. DOE-07-04-0012-0000 04/21/04 6Y

PROJ.REVW. HUDO040401C 04/21/04 &Y
010061 07-000955 2937 DOROTHY DR FRANCISCO RESIDENCE PLEASANT HILL P HIST.SURV. 4523-0003-0000 TR
010062 07-000956 GRAYSON RD BUTTNER HOUSE PLEASANT HILL P HIST.SURV. 4523-0004-0000 TR
010063 07-000957 60 HOOKSTON RD HOOK RESIDENCE PLEASANT HILL P 1914 HIST.SURV. 4523-0005-0000 38
010065 07-000959 1635 PLEASANT HILL RD GEARY HOUSE PLEASANT HILL P 1878 HIST.SURV. 4523-0007-0000 TR
010064 07-000958 2233 PLEASANT HILL RD PLEASANT HILL WINDMILLS PLEASANT HILL P HIST.SURV. 4523-0006-0000 7R
010066 07-000960 2485 PLEASANT HILL RD BAKER HOUSE PLEASANT HILL e HIST.SURV. 4523-0008-0000 TR
010067 07-000961 1525 ROCHE DR ROCHE RANCH PLEASANT HILL ] HIST.SURV. 4523-0009-0000 TR
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010068 07-000962 SANKO RD SANKO MUSEUM PLEASANT HILL o] HIST.SURV. 4523-0010-0000 TR
156325 901 TAYLOR BLVD PLEASANT HILL PROJ.REVW. FCCO51006F 10/17/05 6Y
010069 07-000963 315 TWIN VIEW DR THE ENCLOSURE, ROGERS HOUSE PLEASANT HILL P 1867 HIST.SURV. 4523-0011-0000 TR
010070 07-000964 3000 VESSING RD HENRY VESSING HOUSE PLEASANT HILL P HIST.SURV. 4523-0012-0000 TR
010071 07-000965 3025 VESSING RD BERWICK VESSING HOUSE PLEASANT HILL P HIST.SURV. 4523-0013-0000 7R
010620 07-001127 CANYON LAKE DR PORT COSTA MERCANTILE PORT COSTA (o] 1912 HIST.SURV.. 4569-0001-0005 3D
010621 07-001128 CANYON LAKE DR WHEAT DOCK PORT COSTA c 1880 HIST.SURV. 4569-0001-0006 3D
010617 07-001124 CANYON LAKE DR BULL VALLEY INN PORT COSTA Lo 1897 HIST.SURV. 4569-0001-0002 3D
010619 07-001126 CANYON LAKE DR CONCRETE WAREHOUSE PORT COSTA Lo} 1886 HIST.SURV. 4569-0001-0004 3aD
010618 07-001125 CANYON LAKE DR BURLINGTON HOTEL PORT COSTA 2] 1909 HIST.SURV. 4569-0001-0003 3D
010616 07-001123 CARQUINEZ STRAIT PORT COSTA GRAIN WAREHOUSE STE PORT COSTA c 1876 HIST.SURV. 4569-0001-0001 5D2
010623 07-001130 CARQUINEZ STRAIT PORT COSTA, TOWN OF PORT COSTA PORT COSTA Cc 1876 HIST.SURV. 4569-0001-9999 35
090696 07-001774 CARQUINEZ STRAIT TOWN OF PORT COSTA PORT COSTA U HIST.RES, SPHI-CCO-002 08/15/68 7L
010622 07-001129 1 PLAZA EL HAMBRE PORT COSTA SCHOOL PORT COSTA Lo 1912 ST.FND.PRG 619.0-HP-88-07-008 12/14/88 3

HIST.RES. NPS-88000563-0000 05/25/88 18
HIST.SURV. 4569-0001-0007 01/01/88 18
TAX.CERT. 537.9-07-0005 10/20/86 2D3
006551 38-000972 WAPAMA (STEAM SCHOONER)/ TONGASS RICHMOND F 1915 HIST.RES. NHL-73000228-0000 04/20/84 18 AC
HIST.RES. NPS-73000228-0000 04/24/73 18 AC
HIST.SURV. 4101-0504-0000 01/01/73 18
100627 07-001836 FERRY POINT PIER, POINT RICHMOND RICHMOND C 1899 HIST.RES. DOE-07-96-0131-0000 01/25/96 252 A
PROJ.REVW. FHWA960117A 01/25/96 282 A
103990 07-001905 BUILDING #69 / NAVAL FUEL DEPOT / RICHMOND 1942 HIST.RES. DOE-07-96-0121-0000 09/27/96 &Y
PROJ.REVW. USNS60916A 09/27/96 &Y
103991 07-001906 BUILDING #73 / POINT MOLATE NAVAL RICHMOND 1943 HIST.RES. DOE-07-96-0128-0000 09/27/96 €Y
PROJ.REVW. USNS60916A 09/27/96 &Y
103992 07-001907 BUILDING #76 / POINT MOLATE NAVAL RICHMOND 1942 HIST.RES. DOE-07-96-0127-0000 09/27/96 &Y
PROJ.REVW. USNS60916A 09/27/96 6Y
103993 07-001908 BUILDING #77 / POINT MOLATE NAVAL  RICHMOND 1946 HIST.RES. DOE-07-96-0123-0000 09/27/96 6Y
PROJ.REVW. USN960916A 09/27/96 &Y
1039%4 07-001909 BUILDING #82 NAVAL FUEL DEPOT POIN RICHMOND 1944 HIST.RES. DOE-07-96-0122-0000 09/27/96 &Y
PROJ.REVW. USNS60916A 09/27/96 &Y
103995 07-001910 BUILDING #83 NAVAL FUEL DEPOT POIN RICHMOND 1944 PROJ.REVW. USNS60916A 09/27/96 6Y
103996 07-001911 BUILDING 101 NAVAL FUEL DEPOT POIN RICHMOND 1543 HIST.RES. DOE-07-96-0120-0000 09/27/96 6Y
PROJ.REVW. USN960916A 09/27/96 &Y
103997 07-001912 BUILDING 115 NAVAL FUEL DEPOT POIN RICHMOND 1943 HIST.RES. DOE-07-96-0125-0000 09/27/96 &Y
PROJ.REVW. USN960916A 09/27/96 &Y
103998 07-001913 BUILDING 121 NAVAL FUEL DEFOT POIN RICHMOND 1942 HIST.RES. DOE-07-96-0124-0000 09/27/96 6Y
PROJ.REVW. USN960916A 09/27/96 &Y
103995 07-001914 TANK #24 NAVAL FUEL DEPOT POINT MO RICHMOND 1942 HIST.RES. DOE-07-96-0130-0000 09/27/96 6Y
PROJ.REVW. USN960916A 09/27/96 &Y
103989 07-001904 BUILDING 24 NAVAL FUEL DEPOT POINT RICHMOND 1945 HIST.RES. DOE-07-96-0129-0000 09/27/96 &Y
PROJ.REVW. USN960916A 09/27/96 &Y
148468 07-002738 GARRARD BOULEVARD TUNNEL/DORNAN DR RICHMOND M 1913 HIST.RES. DOE-07-04-0014-0000 06/17/04 282 A
PROJ.REVW. FHWA040526A 06/17/04 252 A
0l2802 07-001177 10TH ST ELLIS LANDING SITE RICHMOND ] 1869 HIST.SURV. 4802-0019-0000 01/01/80 282
012796 07-001171 10TH ST BROOKS ISLAND RICHMOND c HIST.SURV. 4802-0013-0000 582
083101 07-001748 127 11TH ST RICHMOND P 1915 PROJ.REVW. HUD930624C 07/26/93 6Y
066115 07-001233 539 11TH ST RICHMOND U FROJ.REVW. HUDBS0B818B 09/14/89 6Y
131200 129 12TH ST RICHMOND P 1925 HIST.RES. DOE-07-02-0009-0000 03/28/02 &Y
PROJ.REVW. HUD0202141 03/28/02 &Y
066056 07-001231 136 12TH ST RICHMOND 2] PROJ.REVW. HUDB90728A 08/25/89 6Y
065389 07-001220 561 12TH ST RICHMOND u PROJ.REVW. HUDBBO901A 10/04/88 &Y
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DOW CHEMICAL
COMPANY
Loveridge Road

Structure of Historical
Significance

Production began July 1, 1916 at the Dow
Chemical Company’s Pittsburg plant.
Owned then by the Great Western
Electro-Chemical Company, the Pittsburg
plant has grown to become the largest
chemical production complex in the
Western United States. The plant, which
now occupies 450 acres of land and a
mile of frontage along the San Joaquin
River, was formerly a part of the old
Rancho Los Medanos.

JOHNS MANVILLE

Structure of Historical

The Pittsburg plant of Johns Manville

CORPORATION Significance Product Corporation broke ground in 1923

East 3" and Harbor Street and began production in 1926. The plant
occupies a 25-acre site and produces a
wide variety of home and industrial
products.

PLEASANT HILL AREA

RESOURCE/ EVALUATION SIGNIFICANCE/

LOCATION CATEGORY IMPORTANCE

HOOK RESIDENCE
60 Hookston Road and
Buskirk Avenue

Structure of Historical
Significance

William hook was a pioneer merchant in
18533 and owned a store in Pacheco. His
son, Vincent, became a County
Supervisor. A new home was built on the
same site by Vincent’'s daughter. The
Hooks owned about 2,000 acres of land in
the area. This house was moved to
Martinez when Hookston Square (an
office complex) was built.

THE DAILEY
BARN AND COTTAGE,
301 Cortsen A Avenue

Architectural* Specimen

A two story wood frame structure with a
high gable roof and shiplap siding. An
open veranda extends the front of the
structure at the first story. Built in 1858,
the barn is two stories high in the center
section with a one story shed attachment
on either side.

THE ROGERS HOUSE,
315 Twinview Drive

Architectural*
Specimen/Structure of
Historic Significance

Circa 1867, this single story wood frame
structure was built on a knoll with a view
eastward overlooking the valley toward
Mt. Diablo and Suisun Bay. Although
additional rooms have been added to the
original structure, the shiplap siding has
been matched to retain the original
appearance. A nearby park has been
named in honor of Mr. Rogers.
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THE HENRY VESSING
HOUSE
2979 Vessing Road

Structure of Historical
Significance/Architectural*
Specimen

Adjacent to Murderer’s Creek, Gambrel
roof, stucco with dormers, large side
Specimen porch, arch entry, built circa
1910. Tank house and windmill moved to
property. Privately owned.

THE BERWICK-VESSING
HOUSE
3025 Vessing Road

Structure of Historical
Significance

Colonial Revival style, wood siding with
dormers and porch, two gabled roofs.
Original section was a school moved from
Pleasant Hill Road and Oak Park Blvd.

THE BUTTNER HOUSE
Off Grayson Road
Near Taylor Blvd.

Structure of Historical
Significance

TO BE DOCUMENTED

THE BRANDON HOUSE
Boyd Road near Brandon

Structure of Historical
Significance

Shingle wood structure, two stories, hip roof,
old fireplace in central back, Berkeley style,
built circa 1921. Privately owned.

HANGMAN'S TREE
1985 Pleasant Hill Road,
adjacent to Murderer’s
Creek

Site of Historic Event

Legend has it that an Indian was hung
from this tree for horse stealing in the
1800s. This oak is estimated to be 200
year old.

MURDERER'’S CREEK
Flows behind P. H.
Elementary school, under
Oak Park Blvd.

Site of Historic Event

This creek with three branches, North,
Central and South, is indicated on the first
Surveyor General's Map of Rancho Las
Juntas area in 1864. A semi-developed
path exists between the end of the school
playground and Oak Park Lane.

THE GEARY HOUSE
Northwest Corner Pleasant
Hill and Geary Roads

Site of Historic Significance

Circa 1878, Lawrence Geary purchased a
ranch of 400 acres to engage in farming.
A two story redwood frame structure with
overlap siding and medium gable roof was
built on the farm. It was demolished in
1977 and redeveloped with new houses.

THE BAKER HOUSE
2485 Pleasant Hill Road

Architectural* Specimen

A one-story wood frame cottage style
structure with shiplap siding exposed
rafters and a medium hip roof. Windows
are two sash, double hung, with plain
molding for surrounding detail. An open
veranda extends across the front. A
detached accessory building of the same
styling is located at the rear of the
cottage.
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FRANCISCO HOUSE
2937 Dorothy Drive

Architectural* Specimen

A one-story wood frame cottage-style
structure with a medium gable roof and
exposed rafters. Windows are two sash,
doubled hung with plain molding for
surrounding detail. Main floor is elevated
over a ground level basement.

WINDMILLS OF PLEASANT
HILL

Architectural* Specimen

It is said that windmills were quite
numerous in Pleasant Hill and one still
stands close to Pleasant Hill Road near
Grayson Road. This metal structure is
about sixty feet high with four foot oblique
vanes radiating from a horizontal shaft.

TEIGLAND TEAK HOUSE
Teigland Road

Site of Historic Event

TO BE DOCUMENTED

SHERMAN FIELD
Highway 680 and Monument
Blvd.

Site of Historic Event

Dedicated May 11, 1941. Private airport.
Land purchased by A.J. Sassons and P.
J. McManamy. Used for seven months
until civilians were not permitted to fly with
in 100 miles of the coast during World
War Il. The private airport was then
leased to Pan American Airways for
instrument flight training school. After the
war Sherman Field was returned to
private use. It closed in 1950 because of
its small size and larger nearby Buchanan
Field.

ROCHE BARN
(Land and Barn)
1525 Roche Drive

Structure of Historical
Significance

Built in 1905, part of original David Roche
Ranch. California style with central loft
and side stables, dual pitch roof. Privately
owned.

THE SANKO FARM
Sanko Road near Taylor
Blvd. and Ruth Street

Site of Historic Significance

Circal938 agriculture and horses. Home of
the Sanko brothers, Earl and John.
Demolished in 1985, became Pleasant Hill
City and Pleasant Hill Recreation and Park
District Corporation Yard.

DE MARTINI HOUSE
Coggins Drive

Structure of Historic
significance

Attractive physical appearance probably
remodeled at least twice — last being
about 1930. Wood exterior with stucco,
English Tudor with shingled roof and
Tudor chimneys, front porch, Gothic
detailing — finials and pendants, large
front gable, side gable with dormers,
believed circa 1920.
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PLEASANT HILL
GRAMMER SCHOOL
2050 Oak Park Blvd.

Structure of Historical
Significance

Oldest public building in Pleasant Hill.
Built in 1920, stucco, one story with
basement. Became Pleasant Hill’s first
recreation center when the new Pleasant
Hill Elementary School on Oak Park Blvd.
Opened in 1953. In 1970 it became the
offices of the Pleasant Hill Police
Department. In June 1982 it was re-
dedicated as the Pleasant Hill Historical
and Cultural Center and serves a
consortium of community organizations, a
theater and museum.

BOSS SLATER HOUSE
2485 Pleasant Hill Road

Structure of Historical
Significance

Previous homes of two early families; single
hip roof, front altered although rustic balcony
around porch, wood exterior, age unknown.
The house was moved prior to construction
of Taylor Blvd.

THE PATRICK RODGERS
BARN AND HOUSE
315 Cortsen Road

Architectural* Specimens/
Structures of Historical
Significance

Built between 1866-1868, home of Patrick
and Mary Rodgers. Gable roof on two-
story wood farmhouse, wide front and
side porch, one-story addition about 1900,
doors and windows exhibit detailing of
Greek Revival. California-style barn with
central gabled room around which is
wrapped a three-sided shed. Presently
owned by Pleasant Hill Recreation and
Park District. Plans include historic
preservation of the house and barn and
developing a historic park. Application has
been made to list these buildings on the
National Register of Historic Places.

ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITE
Gregory lane, west of Contra
Costa Blvd. at east end of
Two Worlds, a
business/residential
development.

Structure of Historical
Significance

As reported in 1950 U.C. Archaeological
Survey #9 Department of Anthropology,
University of California, Berkeley. Eleven
complete skeletons discovered in 1946 on
Robert Enge Property, 21 Gregory Lane,
During excavation of swimming pool.
Determined to be 8,000 to 10,000 years
old by Anthropologists. Skeletons are now
in the archives at U.C. Berkeley.

WORLD WAR |
MONUMENT

Boyd Road near Contra
Costa Boulevard

Structure of Historical
Significance

Circa 1927. Constructed in Monument
and Contra Costa Boulevard, later moved
when 680 freeway was built. Dedicated to
the 77 Contra Costa County service
personnel (76 men and 1 woman) who
lost lives in World War |.

THEODORE HOOK HOUSE
6 Street Lawrence Court

Structure of Historical
Significance

Circa 1910. One of three houses built by
James Hook for his sons. He preferred to
call them “cottages.” In good condition
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with wood exterior and redwood interior,
two stories with dormer, small basement.
Classified as mid-western architecture.
Theodore was grandson of Wm. Hook.
This “cottage” is owned and occupied by
Charles and Betty Peissner.

RICHMOND AREA

RESOURCE/
LOCATION

EVALUATION
CATEGORY

SIGNIFICANCE/
IMPORTANCE

U.S. WHALING STATION
Pt. St. Pablo

Structure of Historical
Significance

This structure was used by a whaling
company for extracting whale oil during
the depression years. It was the last
whaling station in the U.S. to be closed.
The ramps for hauling the whales out of
the water are still attached to the
structure.

EAST BROTHER LIGHT
STATION

Island off Pt. St. Pablo in
San Francisco Bay

Structure of Historical
Significance/Architectural*
Specimen

For ninety-four years the Coast Guard
maintained this lighthouse 24 hours a day.
Families lived on this island and the
children rowed to the mainland to attend a
one-room schoolhouse. In 1968 the light
beams were automated, although the
steam powered fog horn remains intact.
The Light Station underwent extensive
restoration in 1979 and is listed in the
National Register of Historic Places. It is
now open to the public as a Bed and
Breakfast Inn operated by the East
Brother Light Station, Inc., a non-profit
corporation licensed by the U.S. Coast
Guard.

WINEHAVEN BUILDINGS
Point Molate

Structure of Historical
Significance/Architectural*
Specimen

Circa 1900, the California Win Association
built the biggest winery in the United
States. Thousands of gallons were bottled
and shipped to France and other markets
of the world. Prohibition ended the winery
business and the structure was used to
make fertilizer from sardines and later a
whaling company extracted whale oil at
this location during the depression era.
Facilities now used by the U.S. Navy, Fuel
Department. Structure is very large and
made of brick with turrets along the
parapet.
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Resource List

Primary No.  Trinomial Other IDs Type Age Attribute codes Recorded by Reports
P-07-000958 Resource Name - Windmills of Building Historic HP39 1975 (Charles A. Farren, Contra
Pleasant Hill; Costa Planning Dept.)
OHP Property Number - 010064;
OHP PRN - 4523-0006-0000;
OTIS Resource Number - 412871
P-07-002648 Caltrans - Bridge No. 28C0201; Structure Historic HP19 2004 (Neal Kaptain, LSA S-030653, S-
Caltrans - Bridge No. 28C0206; Associates, Inc.); 043685, S-045838
Caltrans - Bridge No. 28C0376; 2005 (Chris McMorris, Kate
Caltrans - Bridge No. 28C0078; McLoughlin, JRP Historical
Caltrans - Bridge No. 28C0132; Consulting);
Caltrans - Bridge No. 28C0286; 2014 (Jeremy Adams, ECORP)
Caltrans - Bridge No. 28C0347;
Caltrans - Bridge No. 28C0384;
Caltrans - Bridge No 28C0396;
Other - Somersville Road Bridge;
Other - Canal Road Bridge;
Other - Cypress Road Bridge;
Resource Name - Contra Costa
Canal Bridges
P-07-002695 Resource Name - Contra Costa Structure Historic HP20 1993 ([none], JRP Historical S-017993, S-
Canal, Consulting Services); 018440, S-022812,
Other - Map Reference #26; 1995 (Hatoff, Voss, Waechter, Wee, S-030592, S-
Other - East Contra Costa Bente, Woodward-Clyde 030653, S-031372,
Irrigation District Main Canal Consultants); S-031700, S-
Complex; 2003 (Rand Herbert, JRP Historical 031872, S-034865,
Other - A/JHC-161; Consulting Services); S-035244, S-
Other - SW-57; 2005 (Rand Herbert, Kate 037022, S-037023,
Other - Map Ref. No. 5 (2008 Site McLoughlin, JRP Historical S-037578, S-
Record); Consulting Services); 038082, S-038392,
Other - BV-106, BV-106(n), BV- 2007 (Suzanne Baker, S-039289, S-
106(s); Archaeological/Historical 040646, S-043685,
OHP PRN - BUR 060505A; Consultants); S-043830, S-
OHP Property Number - 154520; 2008 (Karen McNeill and Matthew 043849, S-043866,
OHP PRN - FHWAO50131A; Davis, Carey & Co.); S-045838, S-
OHP PRN - BUR910227A, 2008 (Cassidy DeBaker, Kruger 046155, S-046889,
OHP Z-number - CCO-Z00002; Frank, Garcia & Associates); S-047775, S-
OHP Property Number - 154520; 2010 (R. Windmiller, Consulting 047893, S-049670,
National Register - 07-0055 Archaeologist); S-049678
2016 (Rand Herbert, JRP Historical
Consultants)
P-07-003053 Resource Name - Christ the King  Building, Historic HP16 2010 (Dana E. Supernowicz, S-037001

Church; District
OHP Property Number - 181469;
OHP PRN - FCC100518C

Historic Resource Associates)
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Resource List

Primary No.  Trinomial Other IDs Type Age Attribute codes Recorded by Reports
P-07-004711 Resource Name - 2150 Pleasant  Building Historic HP02; HPO4 2016 (Daniel Shoup, A/HC) S-048225
Hill Road;
Other - Molino's Ravioli Factory
P-07-004712 Resource Name - 2198 Pleasant  Building Historic HP02; HPO4 2016 (Daniel Shoup, A/HC) S-048225
Hill Road
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Cultural Resource Survey
Four-Lot Subdivision on McKissick Street,
Pleasant Hill, California

APPENDIX B

Native American Consultation



Local Government Tribal Consultation List Request

Native American Heritage Commission
1550 Harbor Blvd, Suite 100
West Sacramento, CA 95691
916-373-3710
916-373-5471 — Fax
nahc@nahc.ca.gov

Type of List Requested

X CEQA Tribal Consultation List (AB 52) — Per Public Resources Code § 21080.3.1, subs. (b), (d), (e) and 21080.3.2

O General Plan (SB 18) - Per Government Code § 65352.3.

Local Action Type:
____General Plan __ General Plan Element ____General Plan Amendment

___ SpecificPlan ___ Specific Plan Amendment __ Pre-planning Outreach Activity

Required Information

Cultural Resource Survey for the McKissick  Subdivision

Project Title:__Development, Pleasant  Hill, California
Local Government/Lead Agency: City of Pleasant Hill, CA
Contact Person: John Jones from Native-X, Inc. Archaeological Serivces

Street Address: 2174 5th Street

city: __Lincoln Zip: 95648

Phone: 775-560-0808 Fax:  916-644-6460

Email: NativeX@charter.net

Specific Area Subject to Proposed Action

County: Contra Costa City/Community: Pleasant Hill

Project Description:

An approximately one acre parcel of land within the city of
Pleasant Hill is to be developed for a home subdivision.
The project also includes a short storm drain installation.

Additional Request

[R sacred Lands File Search - Required Information:

USGS Quadrangle Name(s): Walnut  Creek 7.5° 1995

No T/R shown on USGS topographic maps
Township: Range: Section(s):

UTM coordinates: 981213 mE x 4199697/ mN NADB8:
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA Edmund G, Brown, Jr., Governor

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION
Environmental and Cultural Department

1550 Harbor Blvd., Suite 100

West Sacramento, CA 95691

(916) 373-3710

November 19, 2018

John Jones
Native-X Inc.

Sent by Email: nativex@charter.net
Number of Pages: 2

RE: McKissik Subdivision Development, Walnut Creek, Contra Costa County

Dear Mr. Jones:

A record search of the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) Sacred Lands
File was completed for the area of potential project effect (APE) referenced above with negative
results. Please note that the absence of specific site information in the Sacred Lands File
does not indicate the absence of Native American cultural resources in any APE.

| suggest you contact all of those listed, if they cannot supply information, they might
recommend others with specific knowledge. The list should provide a starting place to locate
areas of potential adverse impact within the APE. By contacting all those on the list, your
organization will be better able to respond to claims of failure to consult. If a response
has not been received within two weeks of notification, the NAHC requests that you follow-up
with a telephone call to ensure that the project information has been received.

If you receive notification of change of addresses and phone numbers from any of these
individuals or groups, please notify me. With your assistance we are able to assure that our
lists contain current information. If you have any questions or need additional information,
please contact via email: Sharaya.Souza@nahc.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Sharaya Souza

Staff Services Analyst
(916) 573-0168



Native American Heritage Commission
Native American Contacts List

11/19/2018
Amah MutsunTribal Band of Mission San Juan Bautista Wilton Rancheria
Irenne Zwierlein, Chairperson Raymond Hitchcock, Chairperson
789 Canada Road Ohlone/Costanoan 9728 Kent Street Miwok
Woodside 'CA 94062 Elk Grove 'CA 95624
amahmutsuntribal@gmail.com rhitchcock@uwiltonrancheria-nsn.gov
(650) 851-7489 Cell (916) 683-6000 Office
(650) 332-1526 Fax (916) 683-6015 Fax
Indian Canyon Mutsun Band of Costanoan
Ann Marie Savyers, Chairperson
P.O. Box 28 Ohlone/Costanoan

Hollister 'CA 95024
ams@indiancanyon.org
(831) 637-4238

Muwekma Ohlone Indian Tribe of the SF Bay Area
Charlene Niimeh, Chairperson

20885 Redwood Road, Suite 232 Ohlone / Costanoan
Castro Valley :CA 94546

cnihmeh@muwekma.org

(408) 464-2892

(408) 205-9714

North Valley Yokuts Tribe
Katherine Erolinda Perez, Chairperson

P.O. Box 717 Ohlone/Costanoan
Linden 'CA 95236 Northern Valley Yokuts
canutes@verizon.net Bay Miwok

(209) 887-3415

The Ohlone Indian Tribe
Andrew Galvan

P.O. Box 3388 Ohlone/Costanoan
Fremont 'CA 94539 Bay Miwok
chochenyo@AOL.com Plains Miwok
(510) 882-0527 Cell Patwin

(510) 687-9393 Fax

This list is current as of the date of this document and is based on the information available to the Commission on the date it
was produced.

Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and
Safety Code,Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code, or Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code.

This list is only applicable for contacting local Native American Tribes for the proposed:
McKissik Subdivision Development, Walnut Creek, Contra Costa County.
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